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DECISION AND DECLARATORY RULING 

On October 15, 2001, the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University 
System (the Trustees) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the 
Labor Board) a petition for declaratory ruling pursuant to §§ 5-279-39 through 5-279-41 
of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies regarding certain contract proposals 
made by the Connecticut State University, American Association of University 
Professors (the Union) during negotiations for a successor collective bargaining 
agreement. 

After the initial investigatory steps had been taken, the number of proposals at 
issue was reduced to three. Specifically, the Trustees request a ruling from the Labor 
Board as to whether proposals made by the Union concerning Articles 3, 9 and 10 of the 
collective bargaining agreement are mandatory or non-mandatory subjects of bargaining. 

On November 29, 2001, the parties agreed to a full stipulation of facts and 
exhibits for the Labor Board’s consideration and waived any right to a hearing. Both 
parties filed briefs, the last of which was received by the Labor Board on December 4, 



2001. Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
issue the following decision and declaratory ruling. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Board of Trustees is an employer within the meaning of the State Employee 
Relations Act (SERA or the Act). 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act. 

3. The Trustees and the Union were parties to a collective bargaining agreement 
with effective dates of August 29, 1997 through August 23, 2001 (Ex. 5) which contained 
the following relevant provisions: 

ARTICLE 3 – NON-DISCRIMINATION, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
AND SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

3.1	 The Board of Trustees and the CSU-AAUP agree that no member of 
the bargaining unit shall be discriminated against in violation of 
federal or state statutes, nor on the basis of characteristics or 
conditions including age, race, religion, gender, sexual orientation, 
disability, or ethnic or cultural origin, nor with respect to any legal 
behavior not detrimental to the students or other members of the 
university community. 

*** 
3.2	 Allegations of violations of Article 3.1 shall be processed exclusively 

through the Affirmative Action/Non-discrimination Complaint 
Procedures and are not covered by Article 15 (Grievance Procedure) 
of this Agreement. Such procedures shall include the elements 
identified in Appendix F. The parties agree to review procedures 
currently part of affirmative action plans and procedures addressing 
acts of intolerance and to recommend revisions as necessary. 

APPENDIX F – AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, NON-
DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT PROCEDURE ELEMENTS 
Affirmative Action, Non-Discrimination Complaint Procedures shall 
include the following: 

1.	 The complainant and respondent shall have the right to representation 
and shall be afforded due process. 

2. Any contested disciplinary action shall be pursued through Article 16. 
3.	 The respondent shall receive a copy of the written complaint when it is 

filed and the complainant shall receive a copy of the written response, 
if any. 
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4. The timeliness shall be consistent with state law. 
5.	 Each procedure shall provide for a panel which is composed in part of 

a constituency of each party to the complaint. 
6.	 The complainant and the respondent shall have access to all relevant 

documents to the extent required by law. Access shall include but not 
be limited to all documents presented to or considered by the panel. 

7. Training shall be provided for all those who serve on the panel. 
8. The panel shall make recommendations to the President. 
9.	 The complainant and respondent to the extent permitted by law, shall 

be notified of the outcome of the case. 

ARTICLE 9 – WORKING CONDITIONS 
*** 
9.4.4	 The present campus schedules for interdepartmental and extra 

university mail services shall be maintained. The university shall 
provide an accessible mailbox or folder for receipt of each 
member’s mail. 

ARTICLE 10 – WORK LOAD 
*** 
10.8	 Both parties to this agreement recognize the appropriate contribution 

to university excellence provided by part-time instruction for the 
purpose of accommodating unanticipated student demand, providing 
instructional expertise unavailable elsewhere, staffing extension 
programs and meeting emergencies. In addition, both parties agree 
that the part-time percentage for a particular university as defined in 
Article 10.8.4 should not exceed twenty percent (20%). 

10.8.1	 A university may exceed the twenty percent (20%) goal by 
two percent (2%) for 1997-1998, 1998-1999, 1999-2000; 
and by one percent (1%) for 2000-2001. 

10.8.2	 Each May during the life of this Agreement, the Board 
shall provide CSU-AAUP with a report on each 
university’s use of part-time faculty for the academic year. 

10.8.3	 The Board agrees that it shall continue to examine 
excessive differences in part-time faculty usage among the 
universities and to adjust such differences to the extent 
possible. 

10.8.4	 Part-time percentage for a particular university shall be 
computed by multiplying by one hundred (100) all load 
credits earned by part-time members (excluding all part-
time load credits attributable to sabbatic leave, sick leave, 
re-training coverage and research load credit) divided by 
the aggregate faculty load credits for the particular 
university based upon the data for the particular academic 
year. If an early retirement program is implemented during 
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the life of the this agreement, the parties agree to negotiate 
an appropriate adjustment to Article 10.8 

4. During negotiations for a successor agreement, the Trustees informed the Union 
that it would not continue the part-time “cap” asserting that it constitutes a non-
mandatory subject of bargaining. 

5. The Union proposed the following relevant provisions during contract 
negotiations: 

ARTICLE 3 – NON-DISCRIMINATION, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
AND SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

3.3 Allegations of violations of Article 3.1 shall be processed exclusively 
through the Affirmative Action/Non-discrimination Complaint Procedures 
(Appendix F of this agreement) and are not covered by Article 15 
(Grievance Procedure) of this Agreement. Such procedures shall include 
the elements identified in Appendix F. The parties agree to review 
procedures currently part of affirmative action plans and procedures 
addressing acts of intolerance and to recommend revisions as necessary. 
[This proposal is linked to the proposed changes in Appendix F] 

APPENDIX F – Affirmative Action/Non Discrimination Complaint

Procedure Elements

[Union proposed deletion of the entire text of Appendix F from the 1997 –

2001 collective bargaining agreement, replacing it with the following]:


Filing a complaint under this procedure does not bar the complainant 
from seeking relief at any time through other legal options including the 
filing of complaints with state or federal enforcement agencies. The 
Affirmative Action Officer (AAO) of the University or designee shall 
advise all complainants of the availability of all such additional options 
at the time a complaint is filed. 

Any retaliation toward any person involved in this procedure is 
prohibited and the AAO or designee shall advise all parties that any act 
of retaliation shall constitute a separate violation and may lead to 
disciplinary action. Confidentiality shall be protected as much as 
possible during this procedure. Time limits indicated herein shall be 
maxima unless the complainant agrees in writing to an extension. 
Members shall have the right to be represented by persons of their 
choosing during this procedure. 

The AAO or designee shall provide confidential counseling to any 
member who alleges harassment or other acts of discrimination in 
violation of Article 3.1. 
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The AAO or designee at Step 1 (#5 below) or the Appeal panel at Step 2 
(#8, below) shall have the authority to order procedural and/or 
substantive remedies. The findings, including remedies (if any), issued 
in accordance with this procedure shall be binding upon all parties 
except that the President of the University may accept or reject any 
remedy which involves discipline. No member shall be disciplined 
except in accordance with the provisions of Article 16. 

1.	 A member may bring an informal complaint to the AAO or designee 
within ten (10) calendar days of knowledge of the alleged violation of 
Article 3.1 

2.	 The AAO or designee shall attempt to effect an informal resolution 
within twenty (20) calendar days of receiving the complaint. 

3.	 Step 1: If a member chooses to file a formal complaint, such 
complaint must be filed within thirty (30) calendar [sic] of the 
member’s knowledge of the alleged violation of Article 3.1, whether 
or not the informal process (in #1 and #2, above) has been followed. 
The complaint shall be in writing and shall contain a description of 
the act(s) giving rise to the complaint. A complaint may include 
allegations of earlier violations or a continuing pattern of violations 
which predates the immediate instance. 

4.	 Within five (5) calendar days of the filing the AAO or designee shall 
provide a copy of the complaint to the respondent(s). Any 
respondent may submit a written response to the AAO or designee 
within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt of the copy of the 
complaint. The AAO or designee shall provide a copy of the 
response to the complainant within five (5) calendar days of its 
receipt. 

5.	 The AAO or designee shall investigate the complaint. Within forty-
five (45) calendar days of the filing of the formal complaint, the 
AAO or designee shall submit a written report of findings, including 
remedies (if any), to the President of the University. Copies of the 
complaint shall be sent to both the complainant and the respondent. 
The findings of the AAO or designee (except any remedy which 
involves discipline) shall be binding upon all parties unless the 
complainant or the respondent files an appeal within ten (10) 
calendar days of receiving the report. 

6.	 Within ten (10) calendar days of receiving the report of the AAO or 
designee, the complainant or the respondent may file an appeal in 
writing. The appeal shall be filed with the AAO or designee. Upon 
receiving the appeal, the AAO or designee shall forward copies of the 
appeal to the chief personnel officer of the CSU and the CSU-AAUP 
President. If an appeal is filed, the complainant and the 
respondent(s) shall receive copies of all documents referred to in the 
AAO’s or designee’s report submitted at Step 1. 
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7.	 Step 2: Within thirty (30) calendar days of filing the appeal, an 
Appeal Panel shall be convened for the purpose of hearing the 
complaint. The Panel shall consist of one (1) bargaining unit 
member chosen by CSU-AAUP, one (1) administrator chosen by 
management, and one (1) outside arbitrator selected by CSU-AAUP 
and management in accordance with the rules of the American 
Arbitration Association. The Panel shall follow the same procedural 
practices as the State University Grievance Arbitration Committee 
(Article 15.5.4). All costs of this step shall be borne equally by CSU 
and CSU-AAUP. 

The complainant and respondent(s) shall have the right upon 
request to copy documents relevant to the complaint. The Panel 
shall have the authority to decide a dispute about the relevance of 
any document. The complainant and respondent(s), with their 
representatives, shall have the right to be present during the entire 
hearing, to present evidence at the hearing, to ask witnesses 
questions, and to receive upon request copies of the record of the 
hearing. 

No person from the University from which a complaint originates 
shall serve on the Panel which hears that complaint. 

8.	 Within twenty (20) calendar days of the conclusion of the hearing, 
the Panel shall issue its finding, including remedies (if any), in 
writing. Findings of the Panel shall be by agreement of a majority 
of its members and such findings (except any remedy which involves 
discipline) shall be binding upon all parties. If a Panel fails to 
resolve a complaint by agreement of a majority of its members the 
findings of the AAO or designee at Step 1 shall become binding upon 
all parties. 

9.	 The preceding procedure shall constitute the sole and exclusive 
internal (CSU) method used for the resolution of complaints alleging 
violations of Article 3.1. 

ARTICLE 9 – WORKING CONDITIONS 
9.4.4	 The present campus schedules for interdepartmental and extra 

university mail services shall be maintained. The university shall 
provide an accessible mailbox or folder for receipt of each 
member’s mail with an accessible mailbox and access to private 
and secure electronic mail except as otherwise provided by 
statute, regulation or a court of competent jurisdiction. 
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ARTICLE 10 – WORKLOAD 
10.8 Part-time Faculty Percentage – Ratio of Full-time Teaching 

Faculty to Full-time Equivalent (FTE) Students. 

The parties to this Agreement recognize that the number of students 
enrolled affects full-time faculty workload. 

10.8.1 	The parties recognize that the current compensation and 
reassigned time system is based upon an assumed ratio of full-
time faculty on the pay roll to FTE students of a least five percent 
(5% or 1/20) at a University. Beginning at five percent, 
whenever the ratio decreases at a University by an increment of 
1/10 of 1% (.001) the allocation of reassigned time for other 
academic activities (10.6.4) to that University for the following 
academic year shall be increased at the rate of 42/100 (.42) 
multiplied by the number of full-time teaching faculty at that 
University. 

9.7.2	 FTE students shall be computed by adding all undergraduate 
student credit hours divided by fifteen (15) and all graduate 
student credit hours divided by twelve (12). For courses that 
carry no student credit hours, faculty load credit assigned to 
those courses multiplied by the total number of students enrolled 
in the courses shall be used in lieu of student credit hours for the 
purposes of this calculation. 

10.8.3	 The ratio in 10.8 shall be calculated based on enrollments at the 
end of third (3rd) week of each semester and shall be immediately 
reported to AAUP. 

[The Union proposed deletion of the entire text of Section 8.1 of the 1997 
– 2001 collective bargaining agreement.] 

DISCUSSION 

We address in turn each of the Union’s proposals at issue in this case. 

Article 3 – Section 3.3 and Appendix F 

The Trustees argue that this proposal is a permissive subject of bargaining 
because: (1) it attempts to establish obligations upon parties (complainants) outside the 
bargaining unit; (2) it usurps the procedures required by § 46a-68-46 of the Regulations 
of Connecticut State Agencies; and (3) it removes the statutorily conferred power of the 
President of the University to enforce the rights protected by the Connecticut 
Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities. 
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The Union claims that its proposal is a mandatory subject of bargaining because it 
concerns a grievance process for bargaining unit members to address claims of 
discrimination under Article 3.1 of the contract. The Union also argues that, because this 
proposal concerns only the processing of claims of contract violation, it does not impinge 
upon or affect the University’s obligation to establish and maintain the required 
affirmative action plan as described by statute and regulation. 

We find the proposal to be a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

First, we disagree with the Trustees that this proposal attempts to define the rights 
or obligations of individuals outside the bargaining unit. The proposal clearly indicates 
that it is concerned with bargaining unit members’ rights to make claims of violations of 
Article 3.1 of the contract. 

We also disagree with the Trustees that this proposal must be considered non-
mandatory because it attempts to usurp the affirmative action plan mandated by Conn. 
Gen. Stat. §46a-68 and State regulations at § 46a-68.1  The terms of the proposal make 

1 Section 46a-68 of the General Statutes provides in relevant part: 
(a)	 Each state agency, department, board and commission shall develop and implement, in 

cooperation with the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities, an affirmative action 
plan that commits the agency, department, board or commission to a program of affirmative 
action in all aspects of personnel and administration. Such plan shall be developed pursuant 
to regulations adopted by the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities in accordance 
with Chapter 54 to ensure that affirmative action is undertaken as required by state and federal 
law to provide equal employment opportunities and to comply with all responsibilities under 
the provisions of sections 4-61u to 4-61w, inclusive, sections 46a-54 to 46a-64, inclusive, 
section 46a-64c and sections 46a-70 to 46a-78, inclusive. The executive head of each such 
agency, department, board or commission shall be directly responsible for the development, 
filing and implementation of such affirmative action plan. 

(b)	 Each state agency, department, board or commission shall designate a full-time or part-time 
affirmative action officer.  If such affirmative action officer is an employee of the agency, 
department, board or commission, the executive head of the agency, department, board or 
commission shall be directly responsible for the supervision of the officer. The Commission 
on Human Rights and Opportunities shall provide training and technical assistance to 
affirmative action officers in plan development and implementation. 

(c)	 Each state agency, department, board and commission shall file an affirmative action plan 
developed in accordance with subsection (a) of this section, with the Commission on Human 
Rights and Opportunities, semiannually, except that any state agency, department, board or 
commission which has an affirmative action plan approved by the commission may be 
permitted to file its plan on an annual basis in a manner prescribed by the commission. 

(d)	 The Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities shall review and formally approve, 
conditionally approve or disapprove the content of such affirmative action plans within 
ninety days of the submission of each plan to the commission. If the commissioners, by a 
majority vote of those present and voting, fail to approve, conditionally approve or disapprove 
a plan within that period, the plan shall be deemed to be approved. 

*** 
Section 46a-68-31 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies provides in relevant part: 

*** 
(c) “Affirmative action plan” or “plan” means a detailed, result-oriented set of procedures, 
prepared and approved in accordance with Section 46a-68 of the Connecticut General Statutes, as 
amended by Section 12 of Public Act 83-569 and Section 1 of Public Act 84-41, and Sections 46a-
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clear that this item concerns only alleged breaches of Section 3.1 of the collective 
bargaining agreement. The proposal does not attempt to mandate that non-contractual 
discrimination claims be processed through this grievance mechanism.  Indeed the 
relevant statutes mandate certain processes and safeguards regarding general, non-
contractual claims of discrimination. The terms of the proposal concern the grievance 
mechanism to be used by bargaining unit members for alleged contract violations. As 
such, this proposal is merely an alternative grievance procedure concerning a particular 
contract clause, a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

We note that the process described in the proposal appears to borrow from the 
affirmative action regulations. However, those similarities do not impact on the nature of 
this proposal. There is no indication in this proposal that the Union is attempting to 
restrict the employer or bargaining unit members to the use of this process for all claims 
of discrimination. The obligations imposed on the Trustees by statute and regulation 
concerning the affirmative action plan continue to exist and all rights and obligations on 
all parties under that system continue to exist. As such, the claim by the Trustees 
concerning the University Presidents’ obligation to make final determinations under the 
affirmative action plan is not impacted by this proposal. The fact that there will be two 
processes which may simultaneously investigate claims (one contractual; the other not) 

68-31 through 46a-68-74, inclusive which blueprints a strategy to combat discrimination and 
achieve affirmative action. 

Section 46a-68-46 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies provides: 

(a)	 The plan shall establish a system to process and resolve employee allegations of 
discrimination consistent with Chapter 67 and 68 of the Connecticut General Statutes. Such 
system shall provide for the expeditious resolution of grievances to assure that legal options 
for filing complaints with enforcement agencies are not foreclosed. The grievance procedure 
shall include: 
1. periodic training in counseling and grievance investigations for agency counselors; 
2.	 confidential counseling and procedures for informal resolution at the agency level by the 

affirmative action officer; 
3. notice to employees that an agency grievance procedure is available; 
4. a guarantee of nonretaliation for the exercise of rights granted pursuant to this section; 
5.	 advisement of legal options to file complaints with the Connecticut Commission on 

Human Rights and Opportunities; United States Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission, United States Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division; and any 
other agencies, state, federal or local that enforce laws concerning discrimination in 
employment; and 

6.	 time frames not exceeding ninety (90) days for filing, processing and resolution of such 
matters. 

(b)	 All records of grievances and dispositions thereof shall be maintained and reviewed on a 
regular basis by the affirmative action officer to detect any patterns in the nature of the 
grievances. Records so retained shall be confidential except where disclosure is required by 
law. 

(c)	 The plan shall contain a summary of the matters alleged, the results thereof and the length of 
time required to resolve the grievance. Where informal allegations have resulted in 
complaints to enforcement agencies, the plan shall provide information on the number of such 
complaints, investigating agency, whether such matter is currently pending or the outcome 
thereof. All records relevant to employee grievances filed under this section shall be 
maintained by the agency for examination by the commission. 
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arising from the same  circumstances does not change our decision. Grievance 
procedures are mandatory subjects of bargaining. West Hartford Education Association 
v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566 (1972); Joseph I. Lieberman, Decision No. 2550 (1987). 
We find nothing in the statute or regulations to indicate that this proposal is barred from 
collective bargaining in the context of the parties’ grievance procedure. These two 
systems can exist simultaneously and the creation of a grievance procedure to address 
contract violations does not impact on the Trustees’ rights and obligations under the 
statute. See State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2663 (1988). 

Article 9 – Section 9.4.4 

The Trustees argue that this proposal is non-mandatory because e-mail messages 
are public records pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes and that such records cannot 
be considered private or be destroyed.2  The Trustees also claim that e-mail messages are 
subject to disclosure pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, restricting the Trustees 
from guaranteeing their privacy or security.3 

2 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-200(5) provides: "Public records or files" means any recorded data or information 
relating to the conduct of the public's business prepared, owned, used, received or retained by a public 
agency, or to which a public agency is entitled to receive a copy by law or contract under section 2 of 
public act 01-169, whether such data or information be handwritten, typed, tape-recorded, printed, 
photostated, photographed or recorded by any other method. 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 11-8b provides: All public records, as defined in section 11-8 or section 11-8a, or other 
such records, created by public offices, are the property of the agency concerned and shall not be removed, 
destroyed, mutilated, transferred or otherwise damaged or disposed of, in whole or in part, except as 
provided by law or under the rules and regulations adopted by the State Library Board pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 54. Such public records shall be delivered by outgoing officials and employees to 
their successors and shall not be otherwise removed, transferred, or destroyed unlawfully. 

3 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(a) provides: Except as otherwise provided by any federal law or state statute, 
all records maintained or kept on file by any public agency, whether or not such records are required by 
any law or by any rule or regulation, shall be public records and every person shall have the right to inspect 
such records promptly during regular office or business hours or to receive a copy of such records in 
accordance with the provisions of section 1-212. Any agency rule or regulation, or part thereof, that 
conflicts with the provisions of this subsection or diminishes or curtails in any way the rights granted by 
this subsection shall be void. Each such agency shall keep and maintain all public records in its custody at 
its regular office or place of business in an accessible place and, if there is no such office or place of 
business, the public records pertaining to such agency shall be kept in the office of the clerk of the political 
subdivision in which such public agency is located or of the Secretary of the State, as the case may be. Any 
certified record hereunder attested as a true copy by the clerk, chief or deputy of such agency or by such 
other person designated or empowered by law to so act, shall be competent evidence in any court of this 
state of the facts contained therein. Each such agency shall make, keep and maintain a record of the 
proceedings of its meetings. 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-211(a) provides: Any public agency which maintains public records in a computer 
storage system shall provide, to any person making a request pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, a 
copy of any nonexempt data contained in such records, properly identified, on paper, disk, tape or any other 
electronic storage device or medium requested by the person, if the agency can reasonably make such copy 
or have such copy made. Except as otherwise provided by state statute, the cost for providing a copy of 
such data shall be in accordance with the provisions of section 1-212. 
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The Union claims that the proviso in this proposal addresses all the Trustees’ 
arguments concerning public records. 

We find this proposal to be a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

First, we assume that there currently exists an e-mail system for these employees. 
The arguments of the parties indicate that the issue here is not whether there will be an e-
mail system at all but, rather, what rights and restrictions the employees have regarding 
that system. As such, this dispute is akin to whether the parties must bargain about the 
policies of the University concerning e-mail use. We find that the proposal, as written, 
does not conflict with any statute or regulation cited by the employer in support of its 
argument. Here, the Union has included the proviso “except as otherwise provided by 
statute, regulation or a court of competent jurisdiction.” The proviso takes into account 
the restrictions on privacy and destruction of public documents addressed in the state 
laws. The proposal is a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

Article 10 – Workload 

The Trustees argue that the Union’s proposal concerning reassigned time and the 
ratio of full-time students to full-time faculty is a non-mandatory subject of bargaining 
because the real purpose of the proposal is to restrict the number of part-time faculty. In 
this regard, the Trustees claim that the Union’s proposal interferes with the Trustees’ 
right to determine the number of faculty and with its right to admit students and to 
determine academic policy. In short, the Trustees claim that the proposal is an attempt to 
disguise the Union’s real goal of limiting part-time faculty, a non-mandatory subject of 
bargaining. 

The Union disagrees with the Trustees claim that this is a non-mandatory subject 
of bargaining. While the Union does not dispute that this proposal, if awarded, might 
impact on the number of faculty hired, it argues that such an impact does not change the 
essential nature of this proposal as a work load issue, a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

We find this proposal to be a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

We find that the proposal, on its face, concerns the workload of the full-time 
faculty, including the ability of full-time faculty to engage in non-teaching activities. We 
certainly find it plausible that if the number of students increases, so does the amount of 
time faculty members will have to spend on directing and supervising students. Such an 
increase, logically, may negatively impact on the amount of time faculty members have 
for other professional activities which are expected and sometimes required in an 
institute of higher education. Such workload issues are mandatory subjects of 
bargaining. Board of Trustees, Decision No. 2901-A (1992). 
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The Union’s proposal is one method of calculating and addressing workload 
issues. The fact that the Trustees do not believe that the proposal will stand up to 
scrutiny upon review of the real workload situation at the Universities does not make the 
proposal non-mandatory. The Union is correct when its states in its brief that such 
arguments concerning the necessity of the provision or the validity of the assumptions 
upon which it is based are properly to be made to the arbitrator. 

We do not dispute that this proposal, if awarded, might force the Trustees to 
address other issues concerning funding and staffing. We also do not argue with the 
Trustees’ description of the motive for the Union’s proposal. We have no reason to 
dispute that the Union made this proposal because the Trustees indicated that they would 
not bargain regarding the percentage of part-time faculty. However, those arguments do 
not sway our opinion. Workload is a mandatory subject of bargaining. The fact that 
workload issues impact other non-mandatory decisions made by the employer does not 
transform the nature of the subject itself. The Union is correct in its statement that, if 
such were the case, nearly all mandatory subjects would be considered non-mandatory 
due to the impact on other issues. As such, this proposal is not governed by the 
conclusion of this Board regarding the use of part-time faculty as found in Board of 
Trustees, supra. The Trustees are free to offer a counter proposal in arbitration and to 
make their arguments to the arbitrator concerning the merits and appeal of the Union’s 
proposal.4 

4 As a result of our decision, it is unnecessary to address the Union’s request that the Board reconsider its 
prior decision in Board of Trustees, Decision No. 2901-A regarding the part-time faculty cap. We have 
found, contrary to the argument of the Trustees, that the analysis of that issue in Board of Trustees is not 
applicable to this case. The Trustees have not requested that we revisit that issue, independent of the ratio 
issue proposed herein. Further, the evidence indicates that a part-time faculty cap has not been submitted 
as a proposal.  As such, we do not consider that issue to be before us. 
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DECLARATORY RULING 

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the State Employees Relations Act, it is hereby DECLARED that: 

The Union’s proposals concerning Article 3, Section 3.3 and Appendix F; Article 
9, Section 9.4.4; and Article 10, Section 10.8 concern mandatory subjects of bargaining. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John W. Moore, Jr. 
John W. Moore, Jr. 
Chairman 

Patricia V. Low 
Patricia V. Low 
Board Member 

Wendella A. Battey 
Wendella A. Battey 
Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage, prepaid this 
25th day of February, 2002 to the following:


Attorney Greg D. Adler

Livingston, Adler, Pulda & Meiklejohn

557 Prospect Avenue

Hartford, Connecticut 06105-2922


Attorney Naomi R. Stonberg

57 River Street, Suite 308

Wellesley, Massachusetts 02481


Ernest R. Marquez, Executive Officer

For Human Resources


Connecticut State University System

CSU System Office, 39 Woodland Street

Hartford, Connecticut 06105-2337


Via Facsimile and Certified 
Mail-RRR 

Via Facsimile and Certified 
Mail-RRR 

_________________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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